

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2829 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.25 OF 2025

Shylender Jindal .. Applicant.  
v/s.  
Rekha P. Jindal .. Defendant.

Adv. Karl Tamboly with Adv. Ryan D'souza i/b. Shivam G. Laturiya, for the Applicant.

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.**  
**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

**P. C:-**

- 1 Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
- 2 Since, this is an Interim Application seeking recall of an Order dated 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 passed by another learned Single Judge of this Court, it would be appropriate if this matter is heard by the learned Single Judge who passed the Order.
- 3 In these circumstances, Registry to place the matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice, on the administrative side, for obtaining orders as to whether this matter should be heard by this Court or by the learned Single Judge who had passed the Order dated 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

**(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)**