

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2829 OF 2025

IN

SUITS NO. 25 OF 2025

Shylender Jindal ...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Rekha Parmanand Jindal ...Defendant

Mr. Ryan D'souza a/w Mr. Shivam Laturiya i/b Shivam Laturiya for
Applicant.

Mr. Vikramaditya Deshmukh i/b Ms Sapana Rachure for Plaintiff.

Ms Purvi Shah, Additional Respondent present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 27th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C.

1 Though the suit is of the year 2025, the matter has been assigned to this Court by an administrative order. Interim application No.2829 of 2025 seeks recall of an order passed by this Court on 24th January 2025. The Applicant before the Court is Defendant No.1, who seeks recall on the ground that he was not aware of the said order since there was a misrepresentation on the part of his then Advocate. He further submits that in fact the then Advocate had furnished to him forged and fabricated copies of two orders which were never passed by this Court. The then Advocate is

also added as an additional Respondent to the interim application and is present before the Court. These facts if true, are indeed shocking to say the lis.

2 Given this, list the interim application for hearing on **8th January 2026**. Let, the record to complete.

3 At this stage, it was pointed out that the order of which recall is sought has not even been complied with by the learned counsel for Defendant No.1, nor has same been challenged by way of the appeal. Learned Counsel for Defendant No.1 assures the Court that by next date the said order shall be complied with.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]