

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2829 OF 2025
IN
SUITS NO. 25 OF 2025

Shylender Jindal ...Applicant/Defendant No.1

In the matter of

Rekha Parmanand Jindal ...Plaintiff

Vs.

Shylender Jindal & ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w Mr. Ryan D'souza and Mr. Shivam Laturiya i/b Mr. Shivam Laturiya for Applicant.

Mr. Vikramaditya Deshmukh i/b Ms Sapna Rachure for Plaintiff.

Ms Namrata Agashe a/w Mr. Parte and Mr. Yuvraj Takale for Defendant No.6.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 9th APRIL 2026

P.C.

1 The captioned interim application makes most grave and serious allegations against additional Respondent, who is today not present. The presence of additional Respondent would be imperative to the hearing of this application.

2 Hence, stand over to 23rd April 2026, on which date the additional Respondent is directed to remain present.

3 It was then put to the parties to the captioned suit as to whether their respective clients would be willing to submit their disputes and differences to the mediation in an attempt to find resolution, given that they are all close

family members.

4 Learned counsel request the matter be kept back to enable them to take instructions.

At 3:00 p.m.

5 Learned Counsel for the parties submitted that their respective clients were willing to submit their disputes and differences to meditation. I therefore appoint Justice S. J. Kathawalla, to act as the mediator. The details of Justice Kathawalla are as follows:

Mediator Justice S. J. Kathawalla, Former Judge of this Court
Address 43, Free Press House, 4th Floor, 215, Free
Press Journal Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021.
Mobile 9619180563
Email skathawalla@gmail.com

6 It is clarified that necessary costs, charges and expenses for mediation shall be borne proportionately between the parties who participated in the mediation.

7 On a copy of this order being uploaded, Advocate for the parties shall jointly approach Justice S. J. Kathawalla to enable him to fix the schedule for mediation.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]